
MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TRIBUNAL SERVICE 

NORTHERN RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL 

Decision of the Leasehold Valuation Tribunal 

LANDLORD & TENANT ACT 1985 — SECTION 27A(1) 
LANDLORD & TENANT ACT 1985 SECTION 20C 

Applicants: 	Laura Halsall 	 Flat 1 
Peter Skinner 	 Flat 2 
Mrs Heselton 	 Flat 4 
Andrea Eastham 	 Flat 6 
Lopomundra Ghosh 	 Flat 7 
Alex Wheldon, Trevor Jackson, 
Audley Jackson and 
Andrew Jackson 
	

Flat 8 
Brian Magee 
	

Flat 9 
John Terry Kelly 
	

Flat 11 
Andrew Snell 
	

Flat 12 
Marshal Brabner 
	

Flat 13 
Paul Cullen & Katherine 
Connolly 
	

Flat 14 
Jane Windle 
	

Flat 16 
Paul O'Malley 
	

Flat 18 
David Carless 
	

Flat 19 
Thomas Keane 
	

Flat 20 
Margaret & Eddie Murphy 

	
Flat 21 

Padraig Plunkett 
	

Flat 25 
John & Margaret Brennan 

	
Flats 24 and 26 

Michael Ahern & Dr C Ryan 
	

Flat 28 

Respondent: 	 Trinity Estates Property Management Ltd 

Property: 	 First National Bank Building, 24 Fenwick Street and 
2-8 James Street, Liverpool L2 7NE 

Date of Hearing: 
	

16 February 2007 
Concluded: 2 April 2007 
Cunard Buildings, The Strand, Liverpool 

Committee: 
L J Bennett - 	Chairman 
E Thornton Firkin BSc, MR1CS 
C Roberts 



MAN/00BY/LSC/200510032 

A. 	Application: 

The Applicants apply: 

1. Under section 27A of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 for determination of liability 
to pay service charges in respect of First National Barik Building, 24 Fenwick Street and 2-
8 James Street, Liverpool L2 7NE, Merseyside (the Property). 

2. Under section 20C of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 for an Order that the 
Respondent's" costs in connection with the proceedings shall not be recoverable as 
service charge. 

B. 	Attendance: 

3. Various Applicants attended the hearing, all were represented by Ms Sian Evans, 
Solicitor, JST Lawyers instructed directly by the Applicants save for Mr and Mrs Heselton 
who instructed Messrs Heseltons, who in turn instructed JST Lawyers, as Agent. 

4. Mrs Mandy Mottram, Company Solicitor represented Trinity Estates accompanied 
by Mr Jonathan Smith, Company Accountant and Ms Helen Christie, Regional Manager. 

C. 	Preliminary: 

5, 	A pre-trial review took place on 18 August 2006 under the provisions of paragraph 
12 of the Leasehold Valuation Tribunals (Procedure)(England) Regulations 2003. At that 
review, the parties agreed many of the issues raised by the Applicants. The tribunal made 
directions to facilitate the hearing. 

6. 	On the joint application of the parties at the hearing the tribunal allowed the 
amendment of the appeal to include service charge years 2006, 2007 and 2007/2008. 

D. 	The Property: 

7. National Bank Buildings is located in the business area of Liverpool City centre and 
was originally constructed as a banking headquarters. It has been converted to comprise 
twenty-eight 1 and 2 bedroom flats on floors 1-7. The ground floor and part-basement are 
occupied under a commercial lease by licensed premises. The eighth floor is unoccupied 
and in derelict condition and was previously bank director's private facilities. The flat roof 
has recently been repaired but appears to require further works. Part of the roof has been 
leased for the purpose of a telecommunication aerial, 

8. Communal service installations are shared by both residential and commercial parts 
of the building and are housed in the basement. There is a central boiler which provides 
heating and hot water throughout the property, a water tank with pumping equipment, oil 
tank, stores for the flats and a refuse collection area for both flats and licensed premises. 
It was noted that there were a number of standard issue Liverpool City Council wheeled 
bins in the basement with two further industrial wheeled bins, The single lift in the 
premises provides access to the basement and there are stairs from the main entrance 
hallway. 

2 



MAN/OOBY/LSC!2005/0032 

9. The residential floors at the property to which the commercial lessee does not 
require access, are reached either by lift or by staircase from the entrance hallway. The 
general condition of the hallway and landings was considered poor, consistent with the 
Applicants" description at the hearing of "shabby," There was evidence of partial 
decoration on some floors and work to one or two of the metal window frames but most 
appeared inoperative and requiring attention. 

10. We were allowed access to flat 8 occupied by Mr Alex Wheldon. It comprises two 
bedrooms and is generally spacious and airy. We observed that the entry phone system 
was not operative. Mr Wheldon part-owner of the flat stated that he was the sole Applicant 
resident in the Property; the other flats are generally let to Assured Tenants, 

11. Externally the Property presents as a substantial early 20 th  century stone built bank 
headquarters. The windows are original metal frames which require attention due to their 
age. The Property did not appear to have been recently decorated and was in need of 
internal and external decoration. 

E. 	The Lease: 

12. The tribunal was provided with a copy of the Lease for fiat 8 on the second floor. 
The parties considered this Lease representative of all the Leases in the development 
save in relation to commercial premises. 

13. The Lease provides that the Leaseholder shall in addition to other obligations "At all 
times during the Term well and substantially to repair clean replace and keep in good and 
substantial repair the Premises." 

14. The Premises are defined in the First Schedule to the Lease and in effect consist of 
the flat, "The plaster work of the boundary walls of the Premises and the doors door 
frames windows window fastenings window frames windows sills and glass fitted in such 
window frames" and in effect the internal surfaces of the walls. It excludes "Any of the 
main timbers and joists of the Building not referred to as specifically included in the 
Premises and any of the walls or partitions (whether internal or external) except such of 
the internal walls and partitions and the plastered surfaces windows window frames doors 
and door frames as are expressly included in this demise," service conduits and other 
parts of the building. 

15. Paragraph 3.2 of the Lease contains a covenant by the Tenant "To pay the Service 
Charge by way of further or additional rent (whether formally demanded or not) calculated 
and made payable in the manner set out in the Fourth Schedule." 

16. The Fourth Schedule contains provisions relating to the calculation, payment and 
accounting of the service charge for service provisions specified in the Fifth Schedule. 

17. The Fifth Schedule to the Lease specifies "Moneys actually expended or reserved 
for periodical expenditure by or on behalf of the Management Company at all times during 
the Term hereby granted in respect of following:-" items include maintenance, repair, 
decoration renewal and keeping in repair the structure of the building, service installations, 
common parts and lifts, insurance, cleaning and lighting, disposal of refuse, maintaining 
hot water radiators and heating and supply of hot and cold water, general administration of 

3 



MAN/00BYILSC/2005/0032 

the building, water rate charges, works to the exterior, employment of a caretaker, fire 
fighting equipment, entry phone system and other costs. 

18. There is provision for the collection of "an appropriate amount as a reserve fund for 
or towards such other matters specified in the Fifth Schedule„„„," 

19. The Lease contains covenants by the landlord to perform the obligation of the 
Management Company in event that it ceases to exist or perform, fails to carry out its 
obligations. 

20. Paragraph 5 sets out Management Company's covenants for the Landlord and the 
Tenant to carry out the activities specified in the Fifth Schedule "(subject to contribution 
and payment as herein provided)." 

21. The Respondent provided a copy of a Lease dated 20 May 1994 relating to the 
licensed premises in the basement and ground floor of the Building. This provides for a 
Service Charge defined as "A fair and reasonable proportion of the annual expenditure" for 
services provided by the Landlord which broadly reflect the service obligations to the 
residential tenants. 

22. The Respondent was appointed as the Management Company to act in the 
management and maintenance and to assume all obligations on behalf of the 
Management Company contained in the Leases of the residential part of the Building by 
an Agreement dated 1 August 2000. There is reference at clause 10 of that Agreement to 
the "commercial units on the ground floor of the buildings" and specification of a 
contribution for the first accounting year for their service provision and "thereafter 5.5% of 
the service provision PROVIDED THAT: 

if the service provision shall change then the annual contribution shall be 
such amount as shall be requested by the company to take account of such 
variations," 

F. 	Facts & Submissions: 

23. The Applicants first requested a determination of the Service Charge payable for 
the financial year 2000 onwards. The parties agreed issues in respect of years 2000-
2005 and withdrew their request for a determination by the tribunal. The Applicants 
requested a determination for completed Service Charge year 2005/2006 and in respect of 
Service Charge requests on account for years 2006/2007 and 2007/2008. 

24. During the appeal the parties agreed some elements of the charges for 2005/2006 
which were set out in draft account which forms appendix 1 to this decision. They later 
agreed further issues set out in a schedule produced at the close of the hearing. This 
formed appendix 2 to this decision. 

25. The Applicants consider the Service Charge is high both in relation to an 
expectation for similar flats and in relation to the extent and standard of the services 
provided. They do not consider it represents value and identified a number of issues 
affecting items they query. 

4 



MAN/00BY/LSc/2005/0032 

Commercial. Premises:. 
26. The Applicants consider that the commercial premises do not pay a fair proportion 
of the services which they enjoy together with the Applicants and this adversely affects the 
proportion payable by the residential tenants. Details of the individual items affected are 
set out below. The Respondent considers they are bound by the terms of the commercial 
lease and management agreement which they have concluded limits them to recovery 
from the commercial tenant of 5.5% of the overall service costs, Despite this view they 
acknowledge that a higher proportion of certain service items should and is now charged 
to the commercial tenants. 

27. The Applicants do not consider the Lease and Management Agreement bind the 
Management Company to the proportion suggested but submit in any event that Section 
19 requires that the amount payable by the residential Tenants is reasonable for the 
services provided to them. 

Efficiency of Management: 
28. It was not disputed that there has been a substantial turnover in staff assigned by 
the Respondent to manage the Premises. At least five individuals have had responsibility 
for management at the Property since 2005. The Applicants submit that this has affected 
continuity and attention which has led to failure to monitor properly the frequency and 
extent of works carried out and has led to repeated and unnecessary duplication of works, 
particularly repairs to boiler and water system. They consider that consistent management 
with greater experience of the building might have engaged more local contractors and 
avoid payment of additional time and travel expenses. 

29. The Respondent, whilst acknowledging that there have been unfortunate changes 
in personnel over time state that here has always been a management hierarchy and this 
has not had an effect on the quality or costs of services provided. 

30. The Respondent stated the contractors used are all approved by them. In specific 
cases they gave details for the reasons using a contractor from outside the area but stated 
decision to use each contractor was reasonable and taken on the basis of benefit to the 
building and efficiency of work required. 

31. Ms Christie advised that she had been involved in line management of the Property 
for some time. She necessarily had carried out some functions in relation to the Property 
because of the changes in personnel, which she agreed was unfortunate. She stated that 
office procedures had changed and new software introduced so that management could 
more effectively pick up such matters as recurring faults. She gave further details of the 
use of approved contractors who often appeared to be national organisations but in fact, 
had local depots. 

Service Charge Year 2005/2006: 
32. The Applicants have specific comments "challenging invoices for unjustified 
expenditure" which they listed on a spreadsheet submitted with their case statement. 
items identified related to: 

33.i Cleaning — Cleaning charges have increased significantly from those incurred 
during previous Service Charge years and were in excess of budget. It is common 
ground that there has been increase in cleaning services following a notice served 
by fire authority after an inspection of the basement. A new cleaning firm was 
engaged and the caretaker was involved in assisting the cleaning. This includes 

5 



MAN1DOBY/LSC/2005/0032 

cleaning of the bin areas used by both commercial and residential tenants, moving 
bins out to the street for collection, necessarily via the lift and keeping clear the 
route of the fire escape for the benefit of the licensed premises kitchen area. The 
Applicants suggest that this has been occasioned because of fire requirements of 
the commercial tenant who should pay a greater proportion of the amount. The 
Applicants were unhappy with the standard of work of previous contractors but did 
not make specific complaints about the standard of cleaning under the new 
arrangements which started in December 2005, They commented on the general 
shabby state of the common parts. They also submitted charges may be higher 
than necessary because the cleaning company is based in Manchester. The 
Respondent stated that that this was not relevant as local staff are used. 

33.ii It was not disputed that the licensed premises benefited only from the cleaning of 
the basement and ground floor entrance hallway area. This is the route by which 
the bins are taken for emptying. 

33.iii Mrs Mottram advised that the current cleaning contract is for eight hours per week. 
The caretaker attends for one hour a day, seven days per week. Mr Smith gave 
details of cleaning at other Liverpool developments managed by the Respondent, 
including the Collegiate and Tea Factory and stated that the input at the Property 
was consistent with the requirements of other properties they managed, Various 
Applicants stated they did not consider that cleaners or caretaker were in 
attendance for the total of the time mentioned. 

33.iv Window cleaning — The Applicants do not consider an increase from £96.60 per 
six week period to £376 per quarter for the period in issue is justified. They 
consider that a local window cleaner would charge less. They also dispute whether 
or not the window cleaning has been effective, Certain windows have masking tape 
which has not been removed and the outsides have not been cleaned because they 
do not open; because of height, access cannot be obtained. There are three 
windows to the common parts on each floor making a total of twenty-one relevant 
windows, 

33.v. The Respondent confirmed that the licensed premises do not have benefit of 
window cleaning charged in the Service Charge and have produced a schedule 
which includes a complete separation and recharge to the premises for their 
window cleaning services. New window cleaners were engaged in January 2005 
"due to dissatisfaction with the quality of work provided by the previous contractor." 
Competitive contracts will be obtained when the contract is renewed. 

33.vi The amount in the accounts is £1,810 which the Respondent stated includes the 
sum of £280 caused by an overlap in contractors. The budget figure provided in 
advance of the Service Charge year amounted to £645. 

34.i Water charges — The sum of £12,272 has been included in the amended Service 
Charge accounts for this year, this includes two missing invoices and a £3,000 
accrual based on a later invoice. The billing arises from the single water meter 
which services the building. The Respondent has reduced the billed water charges 
by 15% which has been attributed to the licensed premises. 

6 



WiMAMWAMIMM- 11MWIWIW,M.M.Mm_MWIMMtIWIMW, 

iiiiiiiiii;;;;G;;iiiiiiiiiiiii1111111111111111111111111111111111111 
MIME MI NI 11111 111111111 ILIA 11111111111 Milli MI 
pEtwA sIlp 'q IHN mil Ipprig§ Mill;  mill.: lipmli  gimimgo pgi Hi HE4 - §igligH ggg  A ?____ s _gg_g ..1§8g1i188g 

 wyly.pmfw 411 ;am WU raTlifgE IAMB Ifniiiiili.. iiliFIT or,E;w;;;:.0 IIIIE 	w.aEl IAA gLtv,AEa. Iwo -ElaiRpl tIltwiv ,411 
iliaiNilig° I  IgEl 	lqi! 0 2— iiR ,;-511g 1..-isql Riegigoi ll; ig i rwilip .i- 	tea; 0 	,. 	R 

	

' 2 	E E 	,IgEE ,z  i mrs 	rah 1 4 	' -gff '73  .= 	= i'1 , 2, agn 	EE 	ia;flg ta g 2 	-R-R,`A 	'A 	Nig' 	
i.. .4-74-g- 	wgl - g. ! vialgi 11! 	,-&  

" 	2: 	H2 'Ir 	z."- "- E, 	,IE 	O P fil E ; / II a 1 ; 'Of l' aMI R3828
F -4 =,-. 5 5 a 	'2. aa° r 

	

i E 	OR gl 	 E > , aE C 	Z:, 	3 	.E 	P;EiEl (;, 	r i 	2 	,22 
Sam 	

1 	i" 	g i 	g 1 2,1 	1 	ig 1l 
	

119 1  1 12 	Z 	a. 
 Sam 

Z 
q,  

IF 	
E,., 	. a 4 I a i Oh i 	1 
aa 	a 	..,, a 	Ilia t l' 	9 AIR Z. 	 I, 

a 	 a. 5 	a 	ir 	5 
1 	

a 
e 	1.- 	E 

	

E 	
■3 
E 

,411MM4MWIMMIIMMIWAV_AMW,W,M.M_WAMI 
111131fi'MP"?rzilnlillIFFilWfTWFilliPV 

HT 
fff 	R ga8 	g 

g'4 gt!,7; 0 6su 4q, pg t..,540 N;u1N O tINtt .gt 
ca.t  fs y,gv8 ,2,'A ,?.alas'at N ,agt,13Wi:N;gt,,s,tk2kslig 



Mdd4M4dUddHUHMUUMM44414RANN4 Quo 	Y000P ^ 

11111i ,1 1 1 1 1111111 1 1111111 1 1111111111111111  11 111 1 1111111ii i i11111 1 111! 
111111111 11 111 1i ii i i ii 1 111 11111 1111 111 111111 11 1 

	

T-. 0000 
	 01111111111 111111i s ill 

885 28 	8886'8882 	sgssssag 	88838  

	

ktmmc 	trzmzKEmcgmcKm=KEEKKKrnrmm ,ny 	 000000000000000000000000000000 	04, XaM OT0t130 	OXI 	 WOO laco 

irg'kii;W! 	 ° 
2a 1 	 54Th ?ii 	Rignig o Pmii 

11 3 3gUi

• 	

rd  ET 	T-TEEE0i R iER :1 	RaREaaaaaaftaaaailaaaa -iEa lali . 	
a * 

'a 	1 
11 

i El 	
5 a a a 

122E"Li-15 2.1 2 " 	TqWWWWJ1;' grn 
alliFii2 .64%!?.1tiWil3  7.* 	wg=eg"mity. 3-6q_ 

illil WAri;;°;411" 	
.* ° 7 3  Ijoi ° W; ;a 
we Vivu.:ggufalA80. 

• 3k.'
!, 	

, 1 TIg-pa'?;,147:.2,11' 	3; 	iglie 
4 	41 - ..1 t G.?g  

6m:,, 5V. 	",-- 	i s -a, ,,,,ea. 	.2- 
4 lig ,, g=1.111 tn—Agig 	1„leoi ..'s 

O i 	5 	g- Vf%-  ''' 	, • ., 	-'-- ea ° g.  g 

g 	3 	42 	cg 	-2 4
6 
 t 	- 	= 	- 

2 	a, s- = 	., 	, np „,f E 	. 	 , 	o 	cn on 

& 

14.MM-W4W,UAMMW;FJ,  
WiTillliMig1111111111111 

k 

C 

"F" '  1 ". 5886 	r.gE aVb '4 	ZiO;66 maw . 	mal-4mo Elg„Pitsi; 
'?1,6,NTNsty 



.g8 
8S 



MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

34.ii The Applicants believe the apportionment should be 40% to the licensed premises 
because of the nature of that occupancy, They highlight use by public house 
customers of toilets, kitchen and the general nature of licensed business. 

34.iii The Applicants support their apportionment by calculations based on a 
Parliamentary Briefing Note in March 2000 giving averages for annual water 
consumption per person/per day. The Respondent submits that the use of such 
averages is "not a firm, reliable method for determining the actual water usage of 
the building." 

35. 	Electricity — the Respondent stated that they have not at any time received an 
electricity bill for the building and there is no amount charged for electricity. Despite 
this position, electricity has been included in each budget underlying each request 
for Service Charge on account of the year in question. 

36.i Fuel charges — the amount within the Service Charge account described as light 
and heat is £11,506 but relates to fuel oil for the space heating and hot water 
systems. 

36.ii The boiler was replaced in 2004 and the installation is still under warranty. The 
issue between the parties largely relates to the proportion of the fuel charges that 
should be attributed to the licensed premises. The Applicants presented 
calculations based on figures produced for the government energy efficiency best 
practice programme. Using these figures they calculated usage by the flats and 
communal landings. They submitted on that basis that 45% of the fuel relates to 
the residential tenancies. 

36.iii Mrs Mottram stated that the Respondent considered that 15% of the charge is 
attributable to the commercial premises based on the relative floor area of the bar 
premises to the remainder of the building. 

37.i Repairs and maintenance charges — The Applicants refer to their general 
submission noted at paragraph 28 above, They drew attention to individual 
invoices for repairs set out in a schedule to their case statement. The Respondent 
accepted that some items should be removed from the Service Charge request and 
stated that the remaining items were properly incurred, submitting for instance it 
reasonable for original installers to be involved in maintenance of boilers. 

37.ii The Applicants referred to invoices from D M Formwork Ltd for removal of rubbish 
which they consider should have been included in insurance works that should not 
have led to a Service Charge. They also queried whether certain works had 
actually been carried out or were appropriate. They stated that the consequence of 
damage which formed the subject of an insurance claim should have been 
recovered in that claim and not recovered by inclusion in the Service Charge. 

37.iii The Applicants consider charges for repair of the entry phone system should not be 
included as the work has not proved satisfactory. The system does not work as 
intended. They believe specialist should have been engaged. Mrs Mottram stated 
that the equipment was disconnected by general contractors and sent to the 
manufacturers for maintenance. 

7 



MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

38. Lift maintenance — During the hearing the parties agreed that expenditure on the 
lift included matters of upgrade/redevelopment which should appropriately be taken 
from the existing sinking fund balance and not form a further charge to residents 
within the year. 

39. Fire alarm — The Applicants drew attention to the refurbishment of the emergency 
lighting in 2004 at a cost of £3,600 and consider that in particular, expenditure of 
£203 on repairs and £200 for servicing of fire extinguishers should not fall upon 
residents in addition to the budgeted £800 for maintenance. They expressed some 
surprise as they were not aware of the installation. The Respondent submitted that 
the works forming the invoices were properly required and the charges reasonable. 
It was later agreed that the system was the benefit of the licensed premises and 
should not be charged to residents. 

40.i Water pumps — The Applicants refer to "excessive call-outs because of Trinity's 
lack of management and control." They drew attention to the repetitive nature of 
work carried out by Messrs Pressmain and submitted that that firm had identified 
and reported an underlying fault some years ago. They consider that repeated call-
outs arose from a lack of effective management by the Respondent, 

40,11 Mrs Mottram stated that call-outs were in response to reported faults and that as a 
matter of policy immediate action had to be taken when leaseholders reported a 
matter as basic as a lack of water supply to their flats. The charges arose from call-
outs to deal with that problem. She accepted that lack of co-ordination between 
contractors may have resulted in call-outs but stated that a call-out to rectify the 
problem at the time was still necessary. The pump was eventually replaced 
although it was acknowledged that ideally the similarity of the Pressmain items 
would have been picked up earlier by a manager. 

41.i 	Boiler — The Applicants consider the expenditure for maintenance of the boiler 
exceeded the budget amount, not least because the contractor utilised, Messrs Flue 
Clean, is located in Stockport. Their invoices contain significant charges for travel 
time and mileage. 

41.1i Mrs Mottram stated that Messrs Flue Clean is the contractor who installed the boiler 
and their involvement in maintenance was considered "most appropriate" as the 
boiler was still under warranty. She referred to two sets of call-out invoices 
highlighted by the Applicants, she said they were treated as emergency calls as 
without an operative boiler the building did not have heat and hot water. 

42,i Waste removal — The Applicants stated that until approximately 2004 refuse was 
collected by the local authority, Liverpool City Council. This service ceased and in 
subsequent years an independent contractor Messrs Gaskell Waste Services was 
engaged. They empty both residents' and commercial tenant's refuse from the bins 
put out by the caretaker. 

42.11 The Respondent was unable at the hearing to advise why the local authority service 
had ceased and no attempt had been made to query the position. An Applicant 
leaseholder stated that the local authority had informed him that if requested, they 
would call. 

8 



MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

43.1 Redecoration Fund - The Applicants consider the amount requested on account 
for future decoration, a separate element of the sinking fund is excessive. They 
commented upon the increased contribution for the year under consideration over 
that for previous years. 

43.11 The Applicants consider their liability for interior decoration should be reduced by 
the insurance claim and that any shortfall in funds available from that source should 
not form expenditure requested from residential Tenants. 

43.iii. The Applicants consider the amount requested reasonable taking into account the 
decorative condition of the Building and anticipated cost, particularly of exterior 
redecoration which is imminent. They suggested this might cost up to £30,000 
explaining that this will necessarily involve scaffolding, The Respondent accepts 
that the commercial tenants should also make a contribution to redecoration. 

44.1 Sinking Fund — The Applicants consider that the requested contribution towards 
(general) sinking fund is excessive. They said that they do not have sufficient 
details of anticipated work, estimates or budget proposals to form a final view. 

44,ii The Respondent stated that the contribution requested is necessary because of the 
state and condition of the building and its installations and facilities. They drew 
attention to the recent need to replace the boiler, work to the lift, major work 
necessary to the roof and foreseeable replacement of external drainpipes and other 
installations. This has been evidenced by the need to replace the boiler. 

45.i 	Building insurance premium — The Applicants consider without sight of insurance 
documents and risk covered, the increase in insurance premium during the year in 
question is unjustified, 

45.0 The Respondent referred to their block policy for all properties under their 
management and stated that the increase for the year was due to inclusion of 
terrorism cover and an almost doubling of the sum insured following revaluation. 
They point out that the Property is in a high risk location, reflected in the premium. 

46. Service Charge Years 2006/2007 and 200712008: 
The Applicants consider that the requests on account of these years are excessive 

and should be reduced in line with their submissions relating to the 2005/2006 Service 
Charge account, particularly those in relation to the benefit to the licensed premises of the 
relevant services. 

G. 	The Law: 

47. Section 27A of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 provides that an application may 
be made to a leasehold valuation tribunal for a determination whether a service charge is 
payable. 

48. Section 19 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 states 
(1) Relevant costs shall be taken into account in determining the amount of a 
service charge payable for a period — 
(a) only to the extent that they are reasonably incurred, and 
(b) where they are incurred on the provision of services or the carrying out of works, 
only if the services or works are of a reasonable standard; 

9 



MAN/00BY/LSC/200510032 

and the amount payable shall be limited accordingly. 
(2) Where a service charge is payable before the relevant costs are incurred, no 
greater amount than is reasonable is so payable, and after the relevant costs have 
been incurred any necessary adjustment shall be made by repayment, reduction or 
subsequent charges or otherwise. 

49. 	Section 20C of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 states 
(1) A tenant may make an application for an order that all or any of the costs 
incurred, or to be incurred, by the landlord in connection with proceedings before a 
court residential property tribunal] or leasehold valuation tribunal, or the Lands 
Tribunal, or in connection with arbitration proceedings, are not to be regarded as 
relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the amount of any service 
charge payable by the tenant or any other person or persons specified in the 
application. 

H. TRIBUNALS CONCLUSIONS WITH REASONS 

Conclusions: 

We have considered the general submission of the parties and taken them into account 
when considering specific issues raised. We have commented on these general 
submissions in our conclusions. 

a. 	Cleaning:  
Following our inspection of the premises and evidence given by the parties we 

conclude that other than in relation to the basement and ground floor, the commercial 
tenant does not derive or have interest in the cleaning of the common parts to the 
Property. We note that the change of cleaning contractor, increase in frequency and 
extent of cleaning and consequent increase in costs followed a visit by a statutory 
authority. We accept from the evidence that that authority was particularly concerned with 
the fire escape from the licensed premises. Whilst this was the catalyst for the increased 
cost, we must consider whether the cleaning activity was nevertheless necessary and is 
proportionate and appropriate for the benefit of residential tenants. We note this includes 
the taking in and out of residential and commercial refuse bins and tidying up of waste 
areas, We have inspected these areas and note bins have to be taken out in the lift via 
the main entrance. 

ii. Bearing in mind the nature and layout of the Premises we accept it reasonable that 
cleaners should be engaged for eight hours each week with additional activity by the 
caretaker, particularly because of necessity to maintain the bin storage area and take bins 
to the street as required. We have particularly taken into account the number of floors in 
the building and the condition of the premises, Whilst we found evidence of what the 
Tenant's describe as "shabbiness" we were not persuaded that cleaning itself was 
ineffective. To the contrary, it is clear that in the basement area at least, the new 
contractors have increased the standard of cleanliness. We find that the total expenditure 
on cleaning is acceptable. 

iii. Taking into account the number of flats, the traffic between floors and the 
consequent use of the waste facilities and balancing that against the needs of the 
commercial tenant of what is an extensive bar and food facility; we take the view 
reinforced by the evidence of the trigger for the increase in cleaning, that a substantial 
proportion of cleaning attention is for the basement and entrance way. From our view of 

10 



MAN/00BY/LSC/200510032 

the relevant benefit to the parties we conclude it is appropriate that the residential tenants 
pay 75% of the combined cleaning and caretaking costs. Having reached our conclusions 
we consider cleaning activities should be kept under review not least to ensure that the 
contracted input is consistently provided. 

b. 	Window cleaning: 
i. From our inspection of the premises we note there are twenty-one relevant windows 
to be cleaned within the common parts. From our observation we accept the Applicant's 
submissions that the outsides of the windows are not accessible and have not been 
cleaned. On the day of the inspection we observed the internal surfaces of several 
windows had not been cleaned for some time and had masking tape and other marks 
indicating a lack of effective attention. 

ii. We note that the amount in the 2005/2006 for window cleaning services £1,810. 
This does not appear reduced by £280 which the Respondent acknowledged was incurred 
due to an overlap of contractors; this allowance should be made. 

iii. Taking into account the cleaning that is possible without access to outside window 
surfaces and the evidence of the standard of cleaning that has been carried out, we do not 
consider the costs have been reasonably incurred or that the cleaning is of a reasonable 
standard. We conclude that it would be reasonable to limit that charge to the sum of £645 
being the expectation of the parties when setting out the budget for the year in question. 
Whilst this may have reflected previous contractors charges who did not provide an 
adequate service, we are not satisfied there has been an improvement. 

iv. Unless there is a change in contractor or improvement in standard, we consider that 
the budget figure for later service charge years should reflect our conclusions relating to 
2005/2006. 

c. 	Water charges: 
i. 	It is a matter of regret expressed by all parties that the licensed premises do not 
have a separate water meter. ideally, each individual flat would have its own meter. We 
have considered the evidence provided by the parties. The Respondent has taken a view 
that it is reasonable that the commercial unit pays 15% of the charge; however, we can 
find no logical basis for that conclusion. The Applicants have provided independent 
evidence of average water usage, however, this is limited in its application because we are 
not aware of the number of individuals resident in flats during the relevant period. We 
observed some flats are two bedroom and some are one bedroom and as they are largely 
let to tenants, there will be void periods. We are also not in the position to determine the 
actual usage by the licensed premises, we are not aware of the extent of their trade or 
numbers of people who attend the premises. From the information available and taking 
into account our knowledge of water charges we consider on average a flat owner might 
expect to pay around £250 p.a. for a metered water supply. This is necessarily broad 
brush average taking into account the different sizes and occupancy of the flats, With that 
figure in mind we conclude that an apportionment of 40% to the licensed premises as 
submitted by the Applicants is a reasonable apportionment and is appropriate to reflect 
reasonably incurred charges on behalf of the residential tenants. 

d. 	Electricity:  
i. 	The Respondent accepts that it has not received accounts for electricity to the 
common parts. Whilst they might care to investigate the cause, at this stage it is 
unreasonable to collect on account of charges which may not be made or may have been 

11 



MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

satisfied, whether or not inadvertently by another party, We observe that a sinking fund is 
available should at some stage an account be raised, this will give some measure of 
comfort for that event. We conclude it inappropriate to collect on account of speculative 
electricity charges and this item should not be included in requests for Service Charges on 
account for later years unless accounts are received. We note that such amount would 
relate to lighting of common parts and any electricity involved in heating and water 
services and would require apportionment between licensed premises and residential 
tenants. 

e. 	Fuel charges:  
i. The difference between the parties relates to the apportionment of benefit between 
residential and commercial areas. We have considered the government statistics 
submitted and note that they include different figures for old and new boilers. They do not 
differentiate between age and relative thermal efficiency of buildings. They relate to 
residential premises only. We do not consider them reliable indicators of estimated usage 
for flats in a building such as that in question. The Property is a conversion of commercial 
premises, has unique features and not purpose built. We find no guidance in those 
figures. 

ii. We consider for matters such as heating our best guide is the relative space that is 
heated and conclude that it is appropriate to consider the area occupied by the relevant 
tenancies. This is necessarily an approximate method and does not take into account an 
important element, hot water. We have taken a view based on approximate floor area and 
our conclusion about water usage referred to above. We conclude that it is appropriate for 
the residential tenants to be responsible for 70% of the cost. We consider the remaining 
30% is attributable to fuel consumption for the benefit of the licensed premises. 

f. 	Repairs and maintenance charges: 
i. We note that the Respondent has agreed that items in the agreed bundle 
82(2)(5)(10)(11), invoices from D M Formwork Ltd and Industrial Commercial Maintenance 
Ltd invoices should be removed from the Service Charge account. 

ii. We note that D M Formwork Ltd was engaged for insurance works. We were not 
persuaded that their other invoices included within the Service Charge should be 
differentiated from those works and consider them a consequence of the insured loss. We 
conclude they should have formed part of the claim and not included in the Service 
Charge. We reach a similar conclusion regarding the invoice from Fast Property 
Maintenance Services dated 1 July 2005 which as it states, relates to the flooding which 
we note was the substance of the insurance claim. 

iii. Whilst we accept that longer familiarity of management of the Property by one 
individual might have given that might have led to greater efficiency and avoidance of 
duplicated charges, we are not able to identify specific unjustified or wrongly charged 
items in the accounts. The Property is of some age and requires greater maintenance 
than a modern purpose built development. We are not persuaded that utilisation of local 
contractors would have resulted in significantly lower invoiced costs. It is reasonable for a 
management company to utilise contractors on an approved list to ensure some quality 
and consistency of outcome. 

iv. Many of these items were identified during the hearing and agreed between the 
parties. They may also form the content of a letter dated 26 February 2007 from the 
Respondent to the Applicants' solicitor, We would not seek to disturb any agreement 

12 



MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

between the parties. For the avoidance of doubt in that we have referred to any such item 
the agreement of the parties about its treatment should prevail. 

v. 	We have considered the invoice in relation to the repair for the entry phone system. 
At the time of our visit we noted that it was not working. Clearly repairs have not been 
satisfactory despite steps stated to have been taken by way of return to original 
manufacturer. It may be that the fault lies elsewhere. We do not consider it reasonable 
that there should be a perfect outcome to any particular maintenance visit as a manager 
cannot be sure that a matter complained about is capable of repair in the way stated. 
Nevertheless, in the light of the lack of effective completion we consider that unless and 
until properly repaired there should be no further charges for its obvious requirement for 
attention. It is clear to us that reasonable management would query the effectiveness of 
the contractor's work and ensure it is corrected. 

g. Lift maintenance:  
i. 	Taking into account the agreement reached by the parties about allocation of some 
expenditure to the sinking fund as cost of upgrade, we accept the sum remaining within 
the account is appropriate to reflect expenditure on maintenance. 

h. Fire alarm:  
i. We note this is now accepted as relevant to the licensed premises and is no longer 
sought from the residential tenants. 

i. 	Water pumps:  
i. 	From the evidence given about the frequency and repetitive nature of call-outs for 
the water pump and its ultimate replacement after sufficient attention was given to the 
Pressmain reports, we conclude that the position has not been effectively managed and 
that as a result, significant charges have been incurred which could have been avoided. 
We do not consider it reasonable that all charges should fall upon the Applicants and 
conclude that the amount contained within the Service Charge should be reduced by 
approximately 50% such that £1,600 falls within the Service Charge. 

j. Boiler:  
i. 	We accept it reasonable and appropriate, particularly during the warranty period 
that installing contractors should be engaged for maintenance. We consider this 
outweighs any consideration of travelling time, particularly when their base is as close as 
Stockport, within the North West region. Any saving in travelling time should be balanced 
with the expertise relevant to the installation and the contractor's warranty obligations. We 
conclude the amount contained within the Service Charge is appropriate. 

k. Waste removal:  
i. 	It is common ground that the caretaker's duties extend to taking waste bins to the 
street for collection. This is required by the independent contractor and was necessary for 
the local authority when it carried out refuse collection. Neither party could advise why 
local authority refuse collection ceased. We find no good reason from the evidence why 
this might be so and suspect, although we do not determine, that the position changed 
when it became necessary to employ private contractors for the commercial refuse stored 
in the same basement area. We do not consider it reasonable or that management has 
been efficient in the circumstances. The collections to which residents are entitled and 
have paid for within their council tax should have continued; we do not consider any 
element of refuse collection charges are reasonably or appropriately included within the 
Service Charge and they should be removed. 

13 



MAN/00BY/LSC/200510032 

I. 	Redecoration fund:  
i. The lease provides for the collection of funds in anticipation of redecoration. We 
have noted the figures so far collected and the evidence of likely costs of decoration, 
described as imminent. From our observation of the building we consider that estimate 
within the range we would expect. In the light of the funds so far available, we conclude it 
appropriate to require a charge in the sum requested. 

ii. It is clear that issues relating to the insurance claim and internal decoration have 
not been resolved. No doubt such will be investigated and at the time of expenditure, 
appropriate apportionment of the costs will be made. We do not consider this capable of 
determination at this stage. 

m_ 	Sinking fund:  
i. 	Taking into account the sinking fund balance, £8,700 (appendix 1), the nature of the 
Building and likely costs of works to a building of that character, we consider it necessary 
for a realistic sum to be collected over time by way of sinking fund in anticipation of 
expenditure. Our observation revealed the difficulties presented by a conversion of a 
listed building which will have to be taken into account in future repairs and replacements. 
We conclude that the sum requested from residential tenants is reasonable. Issues such 
as a contribution to actual repairs by the commercial tenant are a matter for consideration 
when the item of expenditure occurs. 

n. 	Building insurance premium: 
i. 	We noted the explanation provided for the increase in insurance premium and have 
considered whether the premium itself is reasonable for the cover given. We have borne 
min mind the character of the building, its size and location. In the absence of alternative 
quotations or evidence we have no reason to consider either the sums insured or resulting 
premium inappropriate. It is within the range we would have expected and consider the 
amount requested is properly included within the Service Charge although we would 
expect on each renewal the managers and brokers would endeavour to obtain competitive 
quotes to ensure the premium represents value for the cover obtained. 

o. 	Proportion of Service Charge attributable to residential and commercial 
tenants: 
At the close of proceedings the Respondent submitted a schedule of 

proposed/agreed apportionments of various items of charge to the commercial premises 
expressed as "proportion to bar." We accept them as reasonable and appropriate insofar 
as we have concluded that an amount falls upon the residential tenants and we have not 
indicated any greater attribution or contribution by commercial tenants. We take into 
account that expenditure from sinking and redecoration funds will form the basis of Service 
Charge when made and should be considered having regard to the particular item of 
expenditure and relevant benefit to each class of tenant. 

ii. 	We note that the schedule attributes 5.5% of management fees to the licensed 
premises. We do not consider this proportionate. The licensed premises are 
approximately 15% of the floor area of the building and as we have determined substantial 
users of the services, some to greater extent than 15%. We have borne in mind that they 
are a single unit and do not require individual servicing of the number of leaseholders on 
each residential floor. Taking this into balance, we conclude they have benefit of 15% of 
the management fees and that the residential tenants should pay 85% of such fees. 

14 



MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

iii. The Applicants referred in their case statement to contribution by the lessees of the 
roof space utilised for the telecommunication installation. No evidence or detail was 
provided about consequential usage of common parts, internal or external or the effect of 
their presence upon the premises. From our observation of the installation we anticipate 
access will mainly be external and the presence has limited if any, impact upon the 
residential tenants and internal common parts. Requirements for maintenance of an aerial 
are different in nature from those of occupiers of premises, whether residential or 
commercial. It is obvious they do not have the benefit of heating, lighting, cleaning and 
most other aspects of occupation save for a right of support. We are not able to determine 
any significant attribution of service costs to this interest and decline to make any 
apportionment or allowance. 

p. Service Charge year 200612007:  
i. 	This Service Charge year has now been completed although accounts are not yet 
finalised. Collection on account is now historic. Whilst we would expect audited accounts 
to be available within the immediate future as indicated by the Respondent at the hearing 
and this may render our determination otiose, we conclude that the sum payable shall 
equate to the amount determined due from the Applicants for Service Charge year 
200512006. 

q. Service Charge year 200712008:  
i. 	Taking into account the Respondents evidence of closer management attention to 
the Property and clarification of the apportionment of service costs to the licensed 
premises, we conclude the Service Charge requested for this year should equate to that 
determined for Service Charge year 2005/2006. 

r. Section 20C — Landlord & Tenant Act 1985: 
i. The original application related to Service Charge years 2002 onwards. During the 
appeal period the parties have resolved in their entirety issues relating to years to 
2005/2006 and many issues relating to the later years. We note that the many changes of 
personnel involved in the management of the Building and consider that without the 
attention now given by the Respondent these matters might have remained unresolved. 
Taking this into account and the determinations we have made, we are satisfied that it was 
appropriate that the application was made and heard. 

ii. The Respondent did not choose to make submissions relating to Section 20C. 

In the light of our observations in paragraph i. we conclude it appropriate to make 
an order under Section 20C negating any right the lease contains to include costs incurred 
in these proceedings within the Service Charge and order to that effect. We observe that 
neither side referred to application fees and make no order relating to them. 

Order 

a. 	The Service Charge payable for the year for 2005/2006 shall reflect the tribunal's 
conclusions in Section H. For the avoidance of doubt, the tribunal's conclusion in 
paragraph o.i shall apply. 

The Service Charge requested on account for the year 2006/2007 shall equate to 
the sum determined payable for Service Charge year 2005/2006. 

15 



MAN/00BY/LSC/2005/0032 

c. 	The Service Charge requested on account for the year 2007/2008 shall equate to 
the sum determined payable for Service Charge year 2005/2006. 

Any costs incurred or to be incurred by the Respondent shall not be relevant costs 
to be taken into account in determining the amount of any Service Charge payable 
by the Applicants. 

Appendices 

1. Appendix 1 — Letter dated 26 February 2007 Respondent to Applicants solicitors 
enclosing draft account for Service Charge year 2005/2006. 

2. Appendix 2 — Schedule of Service Charge items with proportions attributed to 
licensed premises submitted at the close of proceedings by the Respondent. 

Date: 
	

May 2007 

Signed: 

Chairman: 
	

L J Bennett 

15 



Note(  Rat. lin, Nat  ( VAT Fropn. to  Bar Chirps  to Ser(  

Bultaings Insurance 01104/05 to 31/5312056 7,041.31 7,041.31 11.11 752.29 

782.29 

CieanIng 6,77556 1,185 72 7,961.29 5.5 43787 

437.57 

9Vndow Cleaning To Bar only Vilnofow Cleenin 320.00 55.03 376.00 100 37500 

Window Claanirt 320.00 56.00 375.00 150 376.00 

Window Cleanir 320.00 5000 376.00 100 37600 

Windows chianf 320.50 56.00 376.00 100 376.09 

Windows clanat 320.00 56.00 375.50 100 376.00 

1880.00 

Water 01/0015 to 31 ,017006 2,657.71 2.657.71 15 305.06 

2,112.51 2.1/2.91 15 316.94 

2,362.70 2,387.70 15 354.41 

2,138.92 2,138 92 15 525.64 

3,002 CC 3,000 00 15 450.00 1840,1 ♦ 

Oil 1/.4 to 31/4 Various 11,506.29 2,013 50 13,519.99 15 2027.98 

2027.98 

General IA alntena nce Emergency repair to MN hfuse INDUS001 1,427.63 24984 1,677.47 105 1677.47 

Various 10,859.00 1.900.33 13,759.33 5 5 701.76 

2379.23 

Refuse Collection 5:824/05 to 31/512005 ,Various 1,525.00 28415 1,909.38 5.5 105.02 

103.02 

F he Alann Mairtenarr-o Annual Insp4olion 1,254 46 219.53 1,473.99 100 1473.99 

1471.99 

Beier U aintananco Santoro Contract 2025 103.12 32.04 215.14 15 3227 

Repairs 235.20 91.34 277,54 15 41.63 

73.90 

Water Pump Maintenance Servicing Con1racl 235.00 41.13 276.13 15 41,42 

235.00 41.65 279.65 15 41.95 

346.00 60.90 908.43 15 61.14 

130.00 22.75 15775 15 22 41 

1.252.80 220.99 1,492.79 15 22257 

395.18 

Management Fars 01/34105 ID 311032026 5,125 29 897.10 6,023.39 55 331.79 

331.29 

Rodecorati. Fund 01/04/05 to 31/03/2506 6,25000 5,25009 5.5 345.75 

343.75 

SineIng Fund 01/174,05 lo 31/0312006 6,700.30 8,70400 5.5 478.50 

476.50 

11,544.51 12,544.81 

Notes 

1 	Ouartedy servicing of fire alarm to Sir 

2 	Repairs to taarTva alarm In stalla0on 

3 	Window cleaning to bar 

4 	Six montnly service of oil 5rad bailer 

Six mor.thly a orrice of water pumps 

fi 	Metered water nsurrigion 0 bLikling 



26th  February 2007 

Sian Evans 
Dispute Resolution Department 
JST Lawyers 
Colonial Chambers 
Temple Street 
Liverpool 
L2 5RH 

Dear Sian 

Re: 	National Bank Building, Liverpool 

Further to the LVT hearing on 16 th  February I have enclosed the revised draft accounts for the period to 
31 st  March 2006. 

The adjustments made as result of the hearing to date are: 

1) Moved £965.00 from Repairs & Maintenance to Cleaning to cover the caretaker costs where 
the invoices were originally miss-coded. 

2) Increased water charges by the two identified missing invoices (£2,362,70 and £2,138.92). 
There is also an additional accrual for £3,000 accrual based on the attached invoice received in June 
2006 based on an actual reading. 

3) Charged £1,782 + £311.85 (VAT) to the Sinking Fund from Lift Maintenance. This invoice 
relates to supplying and fitting a drive inverter. 

4) Invoice from Industrial Commercial Maintenance for Emergency Repair to switch fuse in First 
National Bar £1,427.63 + £136.85 (VAT). This is now included in the Commercial recharge. 

5) Amended the charge to the Commercial Unit as per the attached recharge schedule. 
Commercial recharge increased from £10,021 to £15,429. 

The deficit is now amended to £8,821 from £8,822. This is broken down as follows: 

Original Draft Accounts 
Add additional water charges 
Movement to Sinking Fund 
Additional charges to Commercial 

£8,822,58 
£7,501.62 
(£2,093.85) 
(£5,408,80) 
------- 
£8,821.55 

   

   



I trust the above to be in order, however should you require any further information or have any queries, 
please do not hesitate to contact me on 01582 465089. 

Yours sincerely 

Jonathan Smith 
Company Accountant 



TRINITY (ESTATES) PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

Scheme Accounts in Respect of 
NATIONAL BANK BUILDING, 

LIVERPOOL 

For the year ended 
31 March 2006 



Trinity (Estates) Property Management Limited 

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
In respect of National Bank Building, Liverpool 

For the year ended 	31 March 2006 

For the year 	 For the year 
ended 31 March 2006 	ended 31 March 2005 

income 

£ 	£ £ 	£ 

Service charge receivable 60,021 59,869 

Other income 15,429 12,888 

Trinity Settlement of March 04 Deficit 69,300 

Trinity Settlement of Declined Insurance claim 104,567 208,009 

180,017 350,066 

Expenditure 

Cleaning 6,776 3,132 

Window cleaning 1,810 1,130 

Water charges 12,272 4,492 

VAT 

Insurance Claims Declined 

Light & heat 

General Repairs & Mainte 

Lift maintenance 

Fire/emergency lighting 

Pump & boiler maintena 

Refuse Collection 

Bank charges and inter 

Accountancy fee 

Building insurance 

Lift insurance 

Management fee 5,126 4,687 

6,147 9,947 

104,567 200,000 

173,888 274,716 

6,250 3,150 

8,700 2,900 

7,041 

367 

Transfer to reserves 

Redecoration fund 

Sinking fund 

Service charge costs 	 (188,838) 	 280,766 

Surplust(deficit) for the year 	 (8,821) 	 69,300 



Trinity (Estates) Property Management Limited 

BALANCE SHEET 
In respect of National Bank Building, Liverpool 

As at 	31 March 2006 

As at 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Service charge debtors 

Insurance Debtors 

Trinity Estates 

Prepayments 

Other debtors 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Bank overdraft 

Trade creditors 

Accrued expenses 

RESERVES 

Redecoration 

Balance broug 
f

fory 

-ansfer from 
(
) come & Expe 

31 March 2006 
£ 

31 March 2005 

23,258 28,704 

16,918 204,350 

401,115 277,309 

2,545 

43,512 35,321 

453,512 545,683 

406,439 356,799 

23,052 172,313 

9,492 6 078 

Sinking Fund 

Balance brought forward (1,607) 7,233 

Expenditure During the year (2,094) (11,740) 

Transfer from Income & Expenditure Account 8,700 2,900 

4,999 (1,607) 

Balance on Income & Expenditure Account 

Balance brought forward 0 (69,300) 

Trasfer from Income & Expenditure Account (8,821) 69,300 

(8,821) 0 

14,529 10,493 

2 



Trin 	 Management I: ited 

1 

Trinity (Estates) Property Management Limited 
Scheme Accounts In respect of National Bank Building, Liverpool 

For the year ended 31 March 2006 

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief the records produced together with the 
explanations given constitute a true and correct record of the transactions relating to the Scheme for the 
year ended 31 March 2006 and we confirm the ttached accounts have our approval. 

3 



Boot 
Cha 
Alp 
4G 
Sto 
SK 

Trinity (Estates) Property Management Limited 
Scheme Accounts in respect of National Bank Building, Liverpool 

For the year ended 31 March 2006 

REPORT TO THE LESSEES/OWNERS OF NATIONAL BANK BUILDING, LIVERPOOL 

We have examined the accounts of the above named Scheme on pages 1 and 2. 

In our opinion, the accounts have been properly prepared from the accounting records and present a fair 
summary of the assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2006 and of the income and expenditure for the year 
ended 31 March 2006. 

4 



2008 - 111,025.30 	7,046.94 2,884.51 	 Interest 

93 324 33 27,942,35: 	10,071.70 

Trial Balance 
Client Fran 101 
Client To: 101 
Accountlnf 1212005 

101 Freehold Estates Ltd 
101 Freehold Estates Ltd 

Nominal Ct Nominal Act Name Accou Year to Date Balance GReht Adra Revised TB 
2010 Bank Account-Service Charge 6 -406,559.18 120.00 -406A39.18 
2020 Bank ACCount - Ground Rent B 0.06 0.00 
2040 B 120.00 -120,00 0.00 Bank Account - Sundry 
2046 Electricrty Bank Account B 0.00 0.00 
2060 Insurance Debtors B 239,670.23 -7,238.00 -230,111.79 2,320.44 
2060 Debtors TEpm 277,309.00 104,567.58 381,876.58 
2060 Debtor's First National 33,440.24 33,440.24 
2060 Debtors Redcrystal 10,071.70 10,071.70 
2070 Pre-Payments 5 0.00 2,545.00 2,545.00 
3060 Other Creditors B -0.26 -0.26 
3070 Accruals B 0.00 9,492.46 -9A92.46 
3080 Ground Rent B -1,400,00 1,400.00 0.00 
4005 Sinking Fund B -10,493.08 - 12,656.15 -23,349.23 
4010 Reserves -Transfer from P&L B 0.00 

Profit & Loss Brought Forward B 0.00 
CREDITORS CONTROL B -23,051.66 -23,051.60 
DEBTORS CONTROL B 90,587.36 1,970.87 -69,300,00 23,258.23 
CLIENT CONTROL 8 3,370.87 -3,370.87 0.00 

6010 Service Charge - Receivable P -129,320.66 69,300.00 -60,020.06 Redcrystal 
8020 Servide Charge First National Bar P -12,544,83 -12,544.83 
6020 ServiCe Charge Redcrystal -2,38-4.51 -2,884.51 

7100 Cleaning 5,810.56 965 5,775.56 

7120 Window Cleaning P 1,810.00 1,810.00 
7140 Water Charges P 4,770.62 7,501.62 12,272.24 
7180 Other Fuel P 11,506.29 11.506.29 575.31 
7200 General Repairs & Maint P 12,420.70 -1,561.45 10,859.25 
7220 Lift Maintenance 2,654.60 -1,78100 872.80 43.64 
7240 FireiEmergency Lighting Maint P 1,254.45 1,254.46 62.72 
7280 Pump Maintenance P 2,213.80 2,213.80 
7300 Boller Maintenance P 419.30 419.30 
7340 Other Plant/Equipment Maint P 456.80 456.80 
7400 Refuse Collection P 1,625,40 1,625.40 
7420 Buildings Insurance P 9,136.31 2,095.00 7,041.31 528.10 
7440 Engineering Insurance P 367.17 367.17 18.36 
7480 Audit. Fees -850.00 1,300.00 450.00 22.50 
7520 Bank Charges P 122.50 122.50 
7560 Interest Receivable/Payable P -7,238.00 7,238.00 0.00 
7590 Recoverable Court Costs P 450.00 450.00 0.00 
7570 Health & Safety Audit P 0.00 0.00 
7600 Miscellaneous 258.64 258.64 0.00 
7620 Management Fees P 4,731.96 394.33 5,126.29 512.63 
7640 VAT Some P 18,871.33 12,723_94 6,147.39 
7660 Redecoration Fund P 6,250.00 6,250.00 468.75 
7680 Sinking Fund P 8,700.00 8,700.00 652.50 
7720 Contra P -111,025.30 111,025_30 0.00 

-0.04 0,00 0.00 -0.04 2 664.51 

Original Positior 	8,822.00 Original Start Point 
7,501,62 Missing Water Charges 
5,408.34 Less Additional comrneclal charges 
2,093.50 LessLift Maint invoice to sinking fund. 

Other Debtrs 

	

Insurance 	FIrst Ndtlianat 	Redcrirstal 	TEPNI 

2005 	232,432.23 

	

20,895.41 	20,895.41 
- 	7,187.19 	 7,187.19 

Interest 

Notes to adjustments 

1 Moved £965 from R&M to cleaning to cover the Caretaker costs 
2 Increased water charges by the 2 missing invoices and a £3k as 
3 Charged £1782 + VAT to sinking fund troth Lift mains 
4 Repairs 6, Maint - Charged bar with ICM Invoice for Switchfuse. 



Notes to adjustments 

Moved £965 from Repairs & Maintenance to Cleaning to cover the caretaker costs 

invoices originally mis-coded. 

2 	Increased water charges by the 2 missing invoices (£2362.70 and £2138.92) 

also added an accrual for £3k accrual due to actual reading 

3 	Charged £1782 + VAT to sinking fund from Lift maint, 

4 	Repairs & Maint - Charged bar with ICM invoice for Switchfuse. £1,427.63 + VAT 

6 	Added various additional items to the commercial charge for the bar.. 



101 The !stational Bank Building, Liverpool Units 	28 

Actual Expenditure Headings 205106 (VAT) 

Common Parts 

I Cleaning 2620 6776 4156 

2 Window Cleaning 645 (113) 1810 1165 

3 Water Charges 4600 12272 7672 

4 Electricity 250D (125) (2500) 

5 Oil 14000 (2450) 11506 (2494) 

Maintenance 

6 General Repairs & Maintenance 5000 (875) 10859 5859 

7 Lift 1200 (210) 873 (327) 

8 Fire Alarm Maintenance 800 (140) 1254 454 

9 Boiler BOO (140) 876 76 

10 Water Pumps 1000 (175) 2214 1214 

I 	I Refuse Collection 600 (105) 1625 1025 

insurance/Professional Costs 

12 Buildings 4732 7041 2309 

13 Audit Fee 450 (79 ) 450 

14 Lilt Insurance 265 167 102 

15 Bank Charges 150 123 (28) 

16 Management Fee 4620 (809) 5126 506 

17 VAT 5220 6147 927 

18 Redecoration Fund 6250 6250 

t9 Sinking Fund 8700 8700 

20 Less Contribution from Commercial Unit (4500) 

TOTAL  59652 



Accruals 

Accruals & Prepayments 

103 	WillIams Park, Benton 

Code Code Description Details Value 

7480 Audit Fees 1,300.00 
7620 Management Fees 394.33 
7640 VAT Borne 296.51 
7140 Water Charges 2,362.70 Actual 
7140 Water Charges 2,138.92 Actual 
7140 Water Charges 3,000.00 

9,492.46 

Prepayments 

Code 	Code Description 	Details 	 Value 

7420 	Buildings Insurance 	 2,095.00 

7590 	Recoverable Court Costs 	 450.00 

2,545.00 



iigr; 
8 s 	#;;& ; 	ka 

12 	 g 

2;4 	 N.. 
• 

.8 	8 	 t 

vi 
'41t .r. 

11 	;11 
; 	 3 

sir
sL

s's
l  

O
TC

LO
Y

 an
e
n

t  

2- 
 2 

8 	.8 

t 

CO VI. • 41,  

8 
2 

I 
1 



S 

Ese7;"2 " ,T'UP 	,:ii,:gg?'5135T?V=Rlqg' 
;*66-q- 13A EEW.4 714 laITZE.-WRW, " = 

5 g ' 

g 1Te.. z O p. gt. 
WvFiggv; 

gi 	=5 

iamum'zi4 

;WIWI IL 
§in rz t 

O 

I 
8".1,1 	i,i.i 
Y'.!..2P7, P 	.. 22880198 R8 

1.F 
ag 

 4-. 	'an 
aa*ag T888888gszgsz,,, 2 

3WaW01 asaaagas 
O 

falOggghlMigOggiligUghilfilin ; -6:;;;;.::i -t.' 	-,- 	"aa-a' -ai 

MlinlilMinliTkillilMnITMT" ggr 2Wliffiql t2VV V""= .i,  
M3SaW15311223V3322:riViNAHM 1+" 2 	" Itc04 t 
,Tn"?2MMTM ,TrIg''' ,TT m'rn i  g', T rniiiiiiiiiiiiiiFPNInggillllaW3gl i 

MIMI 11' a 	RapapppaappaPaaaaa 	aPP 	z 	 1a2.131.1113are 
,-,.0...0...G.P..amo-2.g-mpoo.orn.o-pt,opp..c1 	 f 	IZZaZZ2026 	 i 

fillifiliffil[ilififillifilliiillig 	i g 	 1 

. 	. 	i i 	E 	F 	 i. 
'4'..M V allg nnE'“A 	'g g 1 nE§U'll r0A-g§q 1 

il 'mom vggpm 
mmammma.E.111 

gg
1 PIIIINRR IMIIIIA.k 11 vIWaign hi'" gl& .0 	§n§. ...a 

— 

2.c.-8--Eaa c= RUMETT =THRTgp ouck-clTEE EfEEFiig- FFFW2222 BBIBu aa .2.22,gg q mg,ga2, rrrr.,!, f, V= 0  

	

T.T.P7.f.Ii 4-0.=-Wfig 	5.  	, air EEEEE;:f 	' - li' iRTninE ql!fi;Mil 

	

ri.'. Vg°F - aWa 	.-= 	Ellt4 	i 	12,513tiig 	0 .3. .„ 	._,.. 	e  
"r 5 	' k.  . 	55 	5 ..T 	g 	* 

t I n  ;Ali 
; 	

4iSo ‘7,,. 16.4"t Riaao 3328gPg22 Rag2k 	;Mr7Q i 
R"1 MW 33  igT 

n 	gl 
!E-E,Elrig ..= 1.1. 	._ _ i4 , 

	

. ,.-r.0 	. 	 ....T . 	5 rw. 1"ttni"Il 1 "'-l'ill'r RE'Rgilhi4 gEga6 	10aaa 	..Ra 	ila ilgialbaaaaa4 ; igtgaag .. 	E.a.a 	R 9- 0 	K 

	

m VE sims 	3,_ 	. 	crEccaa..c.. rii-.°°o-3°s aga a aall sties Ann 

22222222 
TT. 0 DTT2 MIgm 

HPR PPW11 
inn EiRdhhE 
p mEggEc 	V-Pg mr,, 
HHH gO9P01 likiliglil Vgaa pliggng 	§A__§§-§.§ 

WargW8gg gg 
mmilEadRiRi 	IR 41111111 
v§iimumip tlEtWAIM h I RD,  Vgg 

111111111111 
UR9 

WM  0 	8888 

QQEQ iall 	e 
S 
Fr 	 i S  

Hai 
35 5 	5 

gt",  1E11 ERIV aaa 	 EE'EVE 	EEEEEREE $5A 

gg g g 
Ix IT EE E E 

.1 	O
aa 

 E 	4  
M-,!7:7.-" 	

N 9 '   

a 	
X 

	

5 T 	A w 
8 .„„ 	5 	E 5 	.S 

	

6 1 E 	g 
F 	IF 	ae 

- 1 

g 
RAN 



Wt ii"341,E 
3LC23'gtg3g3. 8.  3 

88 
$ .9 3 

OWOU Mg44,4E3 ii is  ,M, 44 ilffliffilifili i -fi iiin Vggil, aa Minggig 
EF74Nmmuil=?TuggvE

6mEmmTEEV413351.11iiMMEHIM Iggffinniliiim" 
ilfri-- 	 --- - - ---, --, .P-g-gg.. 3,...-,  -4 	7,"" 

V;YLAaMii 2 EFa 3N10"H gaili2 22 g2g grtIL:11[1 12211.11APill ill g2RRRnlirtillt.: 	,,-k2=PwxwsE IMn. IgpR.3zgE---Tillg si/1 I/13.91., 
tin 	

f flgfgtig..4111 -85g-  gE.IN!z..EEEf ,_., 'T 	za "" . 5
• n 	n?qn6wswwl 	"'" 	lgign48138881,ic,EEA 	asepa..azml. 

i44-pg 	 !J 74,. 	ga lha 	jifililltaa I P R I 
Mai 	gi  	, 	 t 2 ; i 	Milli 
ggp; rTiii 1; 1 1$,11 "=.V.,1=11.1' ill" =',' " Ng 1U Plil MI NIVPAHNi 
Mg li shIE 0 D finl, hiniiihm. 1 .i flag din Nib idilinih 

t' N PH ilIPPAWnIgl N ri rilll Pigl rag g WW1 
/ A MI §§§/1/111//d/ / h liffl gidE OA i ighfl h 

A1 	HESP"mm 3P  q -AA 11 § Wj E H A2" 
MIAV gMg 	tiTT1 Eggc18 	T Iry . 

? 2a 22 ..0 g 2 H 2M-§§0§ 	 grq 8 	- 822222g  
m TS Fpz 

R/g 	 11 VR 5 	gqg 	ta""' 
92s2 „. 00000000000 00 	mm 	 zmsts nn 	p7mx , ammok- 

AA 	 1 . 115 Iff14 Ta ; 	iiiiii 

!!V".glggIgin 	 55- 55 	21ffilip ii i  hgg 5.7'"" 5 "0;t' t ag 	REEE 	3  
EE EEEE HIDInifr ki 	REEiE 	 a"i 

att5RtR ,Jtaa,q1 	c 	aaeig t 
2 3 rd 1/3 

- gc';  aiR a E aaa 

0 

a 
a 

1 1 	1 	illiiii i i EE 	.E 	E 

i! 1  if I i A AA !ppm! 

	

2lit n- 	t 
4 	I a ., 	rg4  6 	Stlbg 

A 47, 	 Zr,62 	
f 	f 

<14 	I g 	aa 	 Rg  

R 	ig 	 a 

tNr,t8 
.g3 .g'a: 88 



fillnalOtiild s MUM Mggi 

TzlqpipATqW,WMA4A4WVA44plilgUlififfip 
55MglIH113 WHNITHIMWOHIRM1111113a51 ,13i FFaIllm!4;;,;;,4 ....... .................. "." 	 A .,_ 111Au4ittumw ,, ti1R  

z4,TT,L7
aaftaaa
TxTTTTTil

g 	
,g2

ER
sIcau- 

tuaas.„" 	is..A,..! 

ITU HIT 
u3 mEag.1 .1g0m.a. l. 	 g§ 	§§4 ,_ 

-- 
g  ------- 

T TUR 	111 N 	111P111 5g111111P g;  .sg g ggEEEE .... a JaL.T...h § 	4 hg. 
2ci 22222 P4, ""22M 2Piliiiigq,U2 5S 91 1 PaNH

888858 
 ALS  Vig5P8§3208.88  ig228WW2 &'41 

88=6.8  P,18 g28,9S8 -- 8 — Sob 
000mn00000no nepropooToonoB000poonoox ono 
m "351f1f4" 	 f, 
ii i 11111111 g il " 1 1 10111 2 1 1 1 11111 ° i ll Rx Pr.g. 	›MRP.p 

5 ii as igliagn R3RE.laaka ftalliaaasAnia aaa 
5 

?M'-fit  
1111111111111M11111111MMIIIII! 

V;121'.”ggiaX/ 1 «P:.1 I=1 :*:2Ve.12 

O 

WgW o 
$ ss sS gS s 

 

aasaag 
aa'Et 

   


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35

